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Jumlah Kesan Standard 

 

Standardized Total Effects (Group number 1 - Default model) 

 SES KKBA KKA PA SOSIAL KELUARGA PERIBADI MORAL FIZIKAL 

KKBA .153 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KKA .382 .511 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PA .536 .089 .465 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

SOSIAL .124 .808 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KELUARGA .134 .873 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PERIBADI .153 .997 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

MORAL .135 .883 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

FIZIKAL .124 .810 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA4 .270 .361 .707 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA3 .235 .314 .614 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA2 .245 .328 .641 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA1 .200 .268 .524 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

LU .669 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PDT .699 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P1 .459 .076 .399 .857 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P2 .527 .087 .458 .984 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN17 .069 .452 .000 .000 .560 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN18 .051 .330 .000 .000 .408 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN19 .074 .481 .000 .000 .595 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN20 .043 .283 .000 .000 .350 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN13 .084 .550 .000 .000 .000 .630 .000 .000 .000 

IN14 .077 .500 .000 .000 .000 .572 .000 .000 .000 

IN15 .098 .639 .000 .000 .000 .732 .000 .000 .000 

IN16 .051 .335 .000 .000 .000 .384 .000 .000 .000 

IN9 .103 .670 .000 .000 .000 .000 .672 .000 .000 

IN10 .116 .756 .000 .000 .000 .000 .759 .000 .000 

IN11 .109 .711 .000 .000 .000 .000 .713 .000 .000 

IN12 .115 .748 .000 .000 .000 .000 .750 .000 .000 

IN5 .085 .557 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .631 .000 

IN6 .093 .605 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .686 .000 

IN7 .099 .646 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .732 .000 

IN8 .100 .649 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .735 .000 

IN1 .067 .437 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .539 

IN2 .076 .494 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .610 

IN3 .076 .497 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .613 

IN4 .047 .305 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .376 

 

 

 



Standardized Total Effects (Group number 1 - Default model) 

Standardized Total Effects - Lower Bounds (BC) (Group number 1 - Default model) 

 SES KKBA KKA PA SOSIAL KELUARGA PERIBADI MORAL FIZIKAL 

KKBA .017 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KKA .243 .422 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PA .434 -.012 .323 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

SOSIAL .015 .724 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KELUARGA .014 .797 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PERIBADI .017 .996 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

MORAL .015 .831 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

FIZIKAL .017 .731 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA4 .166 .286 .623 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA3 .144 .251 .518 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA2 .156 .262 .556 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA1 .130 .198 .423 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

LU .574 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PDT .600 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P1 .367 -.013 .273 .807 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P2 .433 -.011 .317 .941 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN17 .007 .358 .000 .000 .469 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN18 .006 .245 .000 .000 .304 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN19 .010 .407 .000 .000 .500 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN20 .006 .202 .000 .000 .248 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN13 .012 .478 .000 .000 .000 .559 .000 .000 .000 

IN14 .011 .418 .000 .000 .000 .497 .000 .000 .000 

IN15 .011 .570 .000 .000 .000 .659 .000 .000 .000 

IN16 .008 .259 .000 .000 .000 .299 .000 .000 .000 

IN9 .014 .614 .000 .000 .000 .000 .615 .000 .000 

IN10 .012 .710 .000 .000 .000 .000 .712 .000 .000 

IN11 .016 .652 .000 .000 .000 .000 .654 .000 .000 

IN12 .013 .691 .000 .000 .000 .000 .693 .000 .000 

IN5 .012 .489 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .563 .000 

IN6 .011 .538 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .624 .000 

IN7 .011 .590 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .680 .000 

IN8 .012 .591 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .676 .000 

IN1 .009 .355 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .449 

IN2 .011 .413 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .525 

IN3 .010 .419 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .527 

IN4 .008 .234 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .287 

 

 



Standardized Total Effects - Upper Bounds (BC) (Group number 1 - Default model) 

 SES KKBA KKA PA SOSIAL KELUARGA PERIBADI MORAL FIZIKAL 

KKBA .284 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KKA .503 .602 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PA .624 .197 .601 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

SOSIAL .238 .902 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KELUARGA .250 .931 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PERIBADI .283 .998 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

MORAL .249 .923 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

FIZIKAL .238 .880 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA4 .364 .447 .777 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA3 .308 .387 .699 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA2 .330 .405 .727 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA1 .278 .345 .616 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

LU .767 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PDT .802 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P1 .547 .165 .521 .896 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P2 .611 .198 .598 1.032 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN17 .135 .532 .000 .000 .638 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN18 .101 .408 .000 .000 .501 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN19 .141 .557 .000 .000 .677 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN20 .090 .359 .000 .000 .448 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN13 .160 .616 .000 .000 .000 .691 .000 .000 .000 

IN14 .146 .564 .000 .000 .000 .643 .000 .000 .000 

IN15 .182 .696 .000 .000 .000 .789 .000 .000 .000 

IN16 .102 .413 .000 .000 .000 .462 .000 .000 .000 

IN9 .195 .718 .000 .000 .000 .000 .720 .000 .000 

IN10 .214 .800 .000 .000 .000 .000 .802 .000 .000 

IN11 .206 .757 .000 .000 .000 .000 .759 .000 .000 

IN12 .213 .789 .000 .000 .000 .000 .791 .000 .000 

IN5 .159 .618 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .694 .000 

IN6 .171 .662 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .745 .000 

IN7 .183 .700 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .778 .000 

IN8 .185 .701 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .781 .000 

IN1 .134 .516 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .617 

IN2 .145 .560 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .674 

IN3 .145 .566 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .690 

IN4 .093 .385 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .470 

 

 

 



Standardized Total Effects - Two Tailed Significance (BC) (Group number 1 - 

Default model) 

 SES KKBA KKA PA SOSIAL KELUARGA PERIBADI MORAL FIZIKAL 

KKBA .030 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

KKA .003 .001 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

PA .003 .081 .003 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

SOSIAL .028 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

KELUARGA .031 .004 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

PERIBADI .030 .003 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

MORAL .030 .003 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

FIZIKAL .026 .003 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

BSAA4 .003 .002 .003 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

BSAA3 .003 .001 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

BSAA2 .002 .001 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

BSAA1 .001 .001 .001 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

LU .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

PDT .001 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

P1 .003 .088 .003 .004 ... ... ... ... ... 

P2 .003 .079 .002 .002 ... ... ... ... ... 

IN17 .029 .002 ... ... .002 ... ... ... ... 

IN18 .025 .002 ... ... .002 ... ... ... ... 

IN19 .025 .002 ... ... .002 ... ... ... ... 

IN20 .023 .002 ... ... .002 ... ... ... ... 

IN13 .026 .003 ... ... ... .003 ... ... ... 

IN14 .025 .003 ... ... ... .002 ... ... ... 

IN15 .029 .003 ... ... ... .003 ... ... ... 

IN16 .023 .002 ... ... ... .002 ... ... ... 

IN9 .027 .002 ... ... ... ... .002 ... ... 

IN10 .030 .002 ... ... ... ... .002 ... ... 

IN11 .026 .004 ... ... ... ... .004 ... ... 

IN12 .030 .003 ... ... ... ... .003 ... ... 

IN5 .027 .003 ... ... ... ... ... .002 ... 

IN6 .029 .002 ... ... ... ... ... .002 ... 

IN7 .030 .003 ... ... ... ... ... .003 ... 

IN8 .029 .003 ... ... ... ... ... .003 ... 

IN1 .025 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... .003 

IN2 .026 .003 ... ... ... ... ... ... .004 

IN3 .027 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... .002 

IN4 .019 .001 ... ... ... ... ... ... .002 

 

 

 

 

 



Kesan Langsung Standard 

Standardized Direct Effects (Group number 1 - Default model) 

 SES KKBA KKA PA SOSIAL 
KELUA

RGA 

PERIBA

DI 

MOR

AL 

FIZIK

AL 

KKBA .153 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KKA .304 .511 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PA .381 -.149 .465 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

SOSIAL .000 .808 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KELUARGA .000 .873 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PERIBADI .000 .997 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

MORAL .000 .883 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

FIZIKAL .000 .810 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA4 .000 .000 .707 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA3 .000 .000 .614 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA2 .000 .000 .641 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA1 .000 .000 .524 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

LU .669 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PDT .699 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P1 .000 .000 .000 .857 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P2 .000 .000 .000 .984 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN17 .000 .000 .000 .000 .560 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN18 .000 .000 .000 .000 .408 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN19 .000 .000 .000 .000 .595 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN20 .000 .000 .000 .000 .350 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN13 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .630 .000 .000 .000 

IN14 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .572 .000 .000 .000 

IN15 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .732 .000 .000 .000 

IN16 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .384 .000 .000 .000 

IN9 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .672 .000 .000 

IN10 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .759 .000 .000 

IN11 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .713 .000 .000 

IN12 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .750 .000 .000 

IN5 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .631 .000 

IN6 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .686 .000 

IN7 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .732 .000 

IN8 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .735 .000 

IN1 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .539 

IN2 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .610 

IN3 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .613 

IN4 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .376 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Standardized Direct Effects (Group number 1 - Default model) 

Standardized Direct Effects - Lower Bounds (PC) (Group number 1 - Default model) 

 SES KKBA KKA PA SOSIAL 
KELUA

RGA 

PERIB

ADI 

MORA

L 

FIZIK

AL 

KKBA .014 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KKA .186 .416 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PA .257 -.287 .326 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

SOSIAL .000 .721 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KELUARGA .000 .803 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PERIBADI .000 .996 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

MORAL .000 .836 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

FIZIKAL .000 .739 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA4 .000 .000 .624 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA3 .000 .000 .518 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA2 .000 .000 .556 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA1 .000 .000 .415 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

LU .576 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PDT .595 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P1 .000 .000 .000 .811 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P2 .000 .000 .000 .940 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN17 .000 .000 .000 .000 .471 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN18 .000 .000 .000 .000 .305 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN19 .000 .000 .000 .000 .503 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN20 .000 .000 .000 .000 .248 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN13 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .562 .000 .000 .000 

IN14 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .497 .000 .000 .000 

IN15 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .665 .000 .000 .000 

IN16 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .298 .000 .000 .000 

IN9 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .615 .000 .000 

IN10 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .712 .000 .000 

IN11 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .657 .000 .000 

IN12 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .697 .000 .000 

IN5 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .563 .000 

IN6 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .623 .000 

IN7 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .682 .000 

IN8 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .681 .000 

IN1 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .452 

IN2 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .534 

IN3 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .528 

IN4 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .285 

 

 

 



Standardized Direct Effects - Upper Bounds (PC) (Group number 1 - Default model) 

 

 SES KKBA KKA PA SOSIAL 
KELUAR

GA 

PERIB

ADI 

MO

RAL 

FIZIK

AL 

KKBA .279 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KKA .422 .597 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PA .507 -.032 .608 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

SOSIAL .000 .898 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KELUARGA .000 .939 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PERIBADI .000 .998 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

MORAL .000 .927 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

FIZIKAL .000 .885 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA4 .000 .000 .780 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA3 .000 .000 .699 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA2 .000 .000 .725 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA1 .000 .000 .609 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

LU .768 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PDT .799 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P1 .000 .000 .000 .901 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P2 .000 .000 .000 
1.02

9 
.000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN17 .000 .000 .000 .000 .642 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN18 .000 .000 .000 .000 .503 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN19 .000 .000 .000 .000 .678 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN20 .000 .000 .000 .000 .449 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN13 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .694 .000 .000 .000 

IN14 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .643 .000 .000 .000 

IN15 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .793 .000 .000 .000 

IN16 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .462 .000 .000 .000 

IN9 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .720 .000 .000 

IN10 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .802 .000 .000 

IN11 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .766 .000 .000 

IN12 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .796 .000 .000 

IN5 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .693 .000 

IN6 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .743 .000 

IN7 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .783 .000 

IN8 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .786 .000 

IN1 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .621 

IN2 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .680 

IN3 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .690 

IN4 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .466 

 

 

 



Standardized Direct Effects - Two Tailed Significance (PC) (Group number 1 - 

Default model) 

 

 SES KKBA KKA PA SOSIAL 
KELUA

RGA 

PERIB

ADI 

MORA

L 

FIZIK

AL 

KKBA .032 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

KKA .002 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

PA .002 .024 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

SOSIAL ... .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

KELUARGA ... .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

PERIBADI ... .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

MORAL ... .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

FIZIKAL ... .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

BSAA4 ... ... .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

BSAA3 ... ... .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

BSAA2 ... ... .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

BSAA1 ... ... .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

LU .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

PDT .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

P1 ... ... ... .002 ... ... ... ... ... 

P2 ... ... ... .002 ... ... ... ... ... 

IN17 ... ... ... ... .002 ... ... ... ... 

IN18 ... ... ... ... .002 ... ... ... ... 

IN19 ... ... ... ... .002 ... ... ... ... 

IN20 ... ... ... ... .002 ... ... ... ... 

IN13 ... ... ... ... ... .002 ... ... ... 

IN14 ... ... ... ... ... .002 ... ... ... 

IN15 ... ... ... ... ... .002 ... ... ... 

IN16 ... ... ... ... ... .002 ... ... ... 

IN9 ... ... ... ... ... ... .002 ... ... 

IN10 ... ... ... ... ... ... .002 ... ... 

IN11 ... ... ... ... ... ... .002 ... ... 

IN12 ... ... ... ... ... ... .002 ... ... 

IN5 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .002 ... 

IN6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .002 ... 

IN7 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .002 ... 

IN8 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .002 ... 

IN1 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .002 

IN2 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .002 

IN3 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .002 

IN4 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .002 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Kesan Tidak Langsung Standard  

Standardized Indirect Effects (Group number 1 - Default model) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 SES KKBA KKA PA SOSIAL 
KELUA

RGA 

PERIB

ADI 

MORA

L 

FIZIK

AL 

KKBA .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KKA .078 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PA .155 .238 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

SOSIAL .124 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KELUARGA .134 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PERIBADI .153 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

MORAL .135 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

FIZIKAL .124 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA4 .270 .361 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA3 .235 .314 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA2 .245 .328 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA1 .200 .268 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

LU .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PDT .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P1 .459 .076 .399 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P2 .527 .087 .458 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN17 .069 .452 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN18 .051 .330 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN19 .074 .481 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN20 .043 .283 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN13 .084 .550 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN14 .077 .500 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN15 .098 .639 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN16 .051 .335 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN9 .103 .670 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN10 .116 .756 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN11 .109 .711 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN12 .115 .748 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN5 .085 .557 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN6 .093 .605 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN7 .099 .646 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN8 .100 .649 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN1 .067 .437 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN2 .076 .494 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN3 .076 .497 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN4 .047 .305 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 



Standardized Indirect Effects - Lower Bounds (PC) (Group number 1 - Default 

model) 

 

 SES KKBA KKA PA SOSIAL 
KELUA

RGA 

PERIB

ADI 

MORA

L 

FIZIK

AL 

KKBA .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KKA .007 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PA .089 .151 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

SOSIAL .011 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KELUARGA .012 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PERIBADI .014 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

MORAL .013 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

FIZIKAL .011 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA4 .170 .283 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA3 .148 .243 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA2 .157 .255 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA1 .127 .191 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

LU .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PDT .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P1 .371 -.019 .276 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P2 .436 -.022 .319 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN17 .006 .360 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN18 .005 .245 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN19 .007 .406 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN20 .003 .200 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN13 .007 .481 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN14 .007 .427 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN15 .009 .574 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN16 .005 .257 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN9 .009 .613 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN10 .011 .710 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN11 .010 .655 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN12 .011 .694 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN5 .008 .491 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN6 .009 .539 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN7 .009 .591 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN8 .009 .593 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN1 .006 .357 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN2 .007 .424 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN3 .007 .418 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN4 .004 .231 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

 

 

 



Standardized Indirect Effects - Upper Bounds (PC) (Group number 1 - Default 

model) 

 

 SES KKBA KKA PA SOSIAL 
KELUA

RGA 

PERIB

ADI 

MORA

L 

FIZIK

AL 

KKBA .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KKA .142 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PA .227 .338 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

SOSIAL .237 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

KELUARGA .250 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PERIBADI .278 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

MORAL .245 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

FIZIKAL .235 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA4 .368 .445 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA3 .313 .378 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA2 .330 .395 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

BSAA1 .275 .340 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

LU .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

PDT .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P1 .551 .163 .529 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

P2 .620 .189 .600 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN17 .134 .533 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN18 .098 .408 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN19 .139 .555 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN20 .087 .359 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN13 .159 .618 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN14 .140 .568 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN15 .180 .698 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN16 .099 .411 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN9 .192 .717 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN10 .213 .800 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN11 .204 .763 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN12 .212 .794 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN5 .155 .621 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN6 .170 .662 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN7 .180 .701 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN8 .182 .703 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN1 .131 .518 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN2 .144 .564 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN3 .144 .566 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

IN4 .088 .380 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 

 

 

 



Standardized Indirect Effects - Two Tailed Significance (PC) (Group number 1 - 

Default model) 

 

 SES KKBA KKA PA SOSIAL 
KELUAR

GA 

PERIB

ADI 

MORA

L 

FIZIK

AL 

KKBA ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

KKA .032 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

PA .002 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

SOSIAL .032 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

KELUARGA .032 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

PERIBADI .032 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

MORAL .032 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

FIZIKAL .032 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

BSAA4 .002 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

BSAA3 .002 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

BSAA2 .002 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

BSAA1 .002 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

LU ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

PDT ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

P1 .002 .114 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

P2 .002 .114 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN17 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN18 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN19 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN20 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN13 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN14 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN15 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN16 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN9 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN10 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN11 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN12 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN5 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN6 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN7 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN8 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN1 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN2 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN3 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

IN4 .032 .002 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

 

 


